UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUHD FCR THE Jutldigre 7
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

JISGR ct ElLIlMAIN"":‘J‘-N i C;ﬁr
U S, DISTRICT COUR:
United States of America, ) S MR UQLRE
)
Plaintify, ) .
) /
VS, g CIVIL ACTICN NO. T0-C-336 -
10.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tract No. 1339M
Situate in Nowata County, State of )
Oklanoma, and Fred C. Sumners, Inc.,
et al., and Unknown Qwners,
. )
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this ;ff day of July, 1y72, this umatter comes oa for
disposition on apnlication of the parties ior entry of judgaent fixing Just
conpensation in this matter, and the Court, after having exaunined the files
in this action and belng advised by counsel, finds:

2.

This judguent applies to tihe entire estate condeaned in Tract
No. 133YM, as such estate and tract are described in the Comnlaint Tiled in
this action.

3.

The Court has jurlsdictiou of the parties and subject matter of
thie action.

b,

Service of Process has been serfected either nersonally, or by suili-
catisa notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Procecurs, on
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5

The Acts of Congresg set out in paragrash 2 of the Coaplaint nerein
give %he United States of America tre right, power, aad authority to coadaan
for sublic use the oroperty described in such Complaint. Pursuant thersto,

on Octoter 23, 1970, the United Stactes or Aserica filed its Declaration of



Taking of such described property, and title to the degeribed estate 1o suen
proserty should be vested in the United States ol Auerica as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking.

.

Siaultaneously with filing the Declaravion of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in subject property, a certain sum of money,
and part of such deposit has been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 1h.

. T.

The befendants named in Paragraph 1k as owners of subject tract
are the only persons asserting any interest in the estate condeamned in such
tract. All other Defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the razed
Defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking, and as
such are entitled to receive the Just coapensation awarded by this judgﬁént.

8.

The owner of the lessee interest in the subject pjroperty anc the
United States of America have executed and filed herein, on July 12, 1372, a
stipulation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed upon the amount
of Just compensation for such lessee interest, as shown below in naragrasi 1k,
and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

At the pretrial conference held in this case the Court was aavisea
by counsel for Plaintiff that in the event of a irial Plaintiff's evidence
as to the value of the lessor interest in the subject property wouid be tie
sun of $50.00. The owners of the said lessor interest did not appear al
said pretrial and have not contested Plaintiff's proposed testimony ana ave
otherwise wholly in default. Therefore, the sux of $50.00 should be adopted
as tre award of just compensation Tor such lessor interest in the suonject

nroperiy.

This Jjudgment will create a dericiency between the amount deposived

as estizated compencation for subject projerty and the azount Jixed by the

N



Court as to just coampensation, and tae anount of such deficiency should be
depocited for the benefit of the owners. such defictency is set out beicw
in paragrach 14.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDCED, and DECREIED tnat the Urited
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condenn for public
use Tract No. 1339M, as such tract is particularly described in the Complaint
filed herein; and such tract to the extent of the estate described in such
Complaint, is condemped, and title thereto 1s vested in the United States
of fmerica, as of October 23, 1979, and all Defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting thereto
any c¢laim.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on tioe date of
taking, the owners of the estate coﬁdemned herein in subject tract were
the Defendants whose naues appear in the schedule in paragraph 1L below;
and the right to recelve the just compensation for the estate taken in this
tract is vested in the parties so namned.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipuiation
as to Just Coupensation described in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirneé
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just cowpensation for
the lessee interest in the estate condemned in the subject tract, &s sacwn
below in paragraph lk.

1k,

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum o 50,00
hereby is adopted es the award of Jjust coannensation for the lessor interest
in the estate condezned herein in subject tract, as shown in the schedule as
follows, to-wit:

Tract No. 133%M

Qwaers:

Lessor Interest:

George C. Lynde and
Cornelia L. Sneed Co executors ol the IDstate ol
EL.zebeth W. Lyode  deceascd . . o« v o« o« e v oo o« /2



Trustees of Iowa College . .

Lessee Interest:

Pred C. Summers, Ine.

Award of just compensation, deposit, and disbursals:

Award
Pursuant to Court findings . . +» . .

Pursuant to stipulation . » . « + &
Deposited as estimated compensation
Disbursed to owners.. « v s e e s s
Balance due to owners

Deposit deficiency

Lessor Lezsee
Interest Interest
$50.00 $50,00
s e s e s v e e s o} $1,700.00 $1,700.00
50.00 710.00
. e e e none «|e o ¢ 2 + » « T10.Q0
$50.00 $ 950.00

None

13,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States

of America shall deposlt in the Registry of this Court, in this civil action,

1o the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $550.0C,

and tne

Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the total sum on deposit in this

case, payling to the owners the balance due to them as shown above in para-

graph 14.

-
- [
Cv{i-{"--ictf‘c; - & Toreel g

g - ~ S
o tend B el
HUBERT A« MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney

United States District Court )
Northern District of Oklahoma) 55

] I hereby certify that the foregoing
1s a true copy of the original on file
in this Court,

JACK C. STLVER=-ACTINGClerk

TNTTED BTATES DISTRICT J00as



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURI FOR THZ
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GKLARCMA

"VELMA ROSE BIGHEART, surviving spouse
of William Bigheart, Jr., Deceased,
unallotted Osage 1Indlan,

Plaintiff,

va,

Osage Indian Agency, JOHN SLATER,
Field Solicitor of the Osage Indlan
Agency, RAYMOND A, SANFORD, Regional
Solicitor of the Department of the
Interior, and WALTER J, HICKLE,

Secretary of the Interior, . /
' _J luu w‘.l :: T I y .’_._.s
Defendants, . A
BRUCE W. GAMBILL, PEARL HALL, U, 8 DISTRICT 60351

' )
JOHN PAPPAN, Superintendent of the i

TERRIL RAW BIGHEART and RANDY
BIGHEART,

Intervenors,
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW; OHDZX OVzZRRULING
PLAINTIFF'S CBJECTIONS TO RECOMMENDATION OF TiHo
MAGISTRATE; ORDER OVERRULING PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; ORDZR
SUSTAINING INTERVENOR'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMSNT

The Court has for consideration the plalntiftf‘*s motlion
for summary Judgment; the intervenors' motion for summary
juégment; the obJectlions of plaintiff to the recommencaticn ol
the United States Magilstrate; the brlefs In support anc oppozivion
thereto, the transcript of the adminlatrative proceedinzi, anc
having carefully perused the entire file, belng fully acdviazi in
the premises, the Court makes the Iollowlng Flncings of rucy,
Conclusions of Law, and Order,

RINDINGS OF FACT
1. The deceased, Willlon digheart, Jr., cled on oo

about September 29, 19867, and at tine time of nls death le wa:i

i e Wy . Al e - R ot ey g e gy A - PRSI . P IR S S B L
mars Low o Velma Hooe DBlehenrt, o whlte womnn, nlaintii

. A4 A A T e s oy - v ey O e A S R ST P
Inctant 1itisaticon. e parties wore moarrled at Chadiesy ) Loboodh,



on ¢r about August 17, 196f

2. At the time of death there was founa in Lhe Topers
of the deceased a wlll bearing the date of November 15, 1405
Under the terms of this willl the mother of the deceaged, s,
Pearl Hall, was to receive from the estate of tne deceascc $100,00
per month during her lifetime; the resldue after expenies was
bequeathed 1/3 to-Velmz Rose Bilgheart, plalntiff; 1/3 to Terrill
Rea Bigheart; 1/3 to Randy Bilgheart. The last two named
beneficiaries were minor children of the dececased by nis {irst
wife,

3. There was also found in the effects ol the deceased
a will dated June 27, 1967, which is the will that 1s tne gunlect
matter of this litigation. Under tne terms of this wilil, tne
decezsed begueathed $100.00 per month to his mother, Mrz. rearl
Hall, for life, and the residue oI tne estate, after taxes and

expenses, wasieflt in equal shares to the two minor chilicren,

Terrill Rea Bilgheart and Randy Bigheart. Velma Willson Blazhezrt,
the surviving wife of the deceased ana plalntiff in the inizant
litization, was deleted in thils willl.

4, Also in the effects of the deceasea was & coutcll
to tne will, described in paragranh 3 above, cated July 7 1y

Ir tris codicil the deceased pegueathed to hilg mother, wra. rogrl

A1), 32500.00; Velma Wilson Bighezrt, piaintifl, was

the sum of $10.0C0., The residue or sald estate, after vo.e:x and
experses, was left in equal share: Lo Terrll Rea Bigheary ..o0

5. ‘The complaint in thisz Litvipation was for a eviod
el tre Pindings of the Secretary of the Interior, resulvioy
Sran o pearing to determine fthe volilcdloy of the will bearin
trhe ¢ate of June 27, 1967, and tre codicil thercto, banring Zote

of Julir 7, 1967.



£, In accordance wilth the regulations issued Ly €

Secretary of the Interior (25 C.¥.k, 17.1 and 17.14) nearinze

e
o

)

were held by the Superintendent ol the Usage Indian Agency &

at

Pawhuska, Oklahoma, and at the conclusion of the hearings, and,

after the partlies concerned had an spportunity to submit wrie
the Superintendent made a finding approving the will bearing

date of June 27, 1967, and the codicil thereto, bearing the
of Juiy 7, 1967.
7. The plaintiff, by proper notlce and plezding,

appealed the findings of the Superintendent of the Jsaze Ind

Agency to the Reglional Solicitor's Office, and, after dus CO

sideration, the Solicitor affirmed the findings of the suserintencent

of the Osage Indlan Agency, determining that tne will o’ thnu
d eceased dated June 27, 1967, and the codicil to said wil.
July 7, 1967, were valld instruments, executed accordlng o

Statutes of the State of Oklahoma, and that the ceceased rad

Pl
4

3

f<]
g |

the

date

ian

-

testamentary capacity at the time sald instruments were crecuted

and witnessed,

8. The pleadings, briefs, and transcript of toe

aaministrative proceedings, clearly establlisn that the GenenIed,

William Bigheart, Jr., was competent at the time he exotuted

H

wlll ard the codlell which are the subject ©

{3

trat the deceased was possessed of testamentary capacd

(\

ime both of sald 1lnstruments were eéxecuted and witnessed,
CONCLUSICONS CF LAW
Based on the foregoing I

tne roliowing Conclusions of Law,

I . This Court has Jurisdictlon of the subject mnvw

and the partles to this 11tig

Z, 'The Secretary’
tnis nstuce are contained in tio Lot of Congress of Maw Do,

. . - o : o . . o ey Yy - [ T
15 ,HK, 4174, o4 Stat. CD{’_“.-, o bnonded JUly 9, Loy, oo

e T SR
this socion &0

s

an ey
e

LR
a i



3. Tne record in this case clearly confirns tne Iindgings
of the Superintendent of the Ogage iIndlan hgency and tne afflr-
mation of those findings by the Reglonal Solicltor., Tre will of
June 27, 1967, and the codicil of July 7, 1967, were valia in all
respects and fully conformed to the Oklahoma statutory recurements
.as to execution and publicatlon.

4, It appears from the file that the complaint, tozether
with all motions and briefs, constitute an atfempt on tne part of
plaintiff to attack the constit tionality of the Act of iylz, 37

Stat. 86, the Act of 1925, #3 Stat. 1011 and the Ameniment o 16

\n.‘
Ui

g,
B4 Stat., 572.

5. Section 8 of the Act of 1Sl2 provides, In Rurt,

far

follows:

irmat any adult member of the Osage Indlan
of Indians not mentally incompetent may c
of any or all of his estate, real, per:

mixed, including trust Iunus, Irom wnlca
28 to allenation have ncot been removed oY
accoréance with the laws of the State of

provided, that no such willil shall De il

probate or have any valldity unless approved Dol oo
or after the death of the testator by the

of the Interior.”

o

. Ly e
R A )

6. =sSeetion 7 of the Act of Congress of Februayy 27, 1923,
provides a5 follows:

Teawmenfter none but holws: of Indl

inherit from thoss woo o ol on

Indian bloocd of the Las e Tribe

rirnt, title or Interest to any

wonles or mineral intereats ol

provided that this ascectd

gpouses under existing

7. There iz no relevunt authorlity in any PR A o
riled py plainfiff herein that woule sustaln the poalts
toe Liaze Indlan Agency or the afTirmation of LT L G

oy the Reglonal Solicitor that could result in Tovialiaating

thooe Jind ings .

) FTh e o L el o e B S B S L O - ' PR £ e

T, e relerences et plaintiil omawoes Lo T o T BRI,
[ P ae T TN B L U R Y T T

trhe Loriaration oU lndaeponldonoes 5o toee 0T, NLNTIL,

Ty R N R T - T P ey g e ~ . o SRR
Wt teerntn Amerndronts teo toe Jonotitullion are fmiyn o



no comment.,

9, The record in this case, in its present posture,
reflects that there is no genuine 1lssue as to any materlal fact
ané summary Judgment will lile in favor of the lntervenors,

ORDER

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDEKED that plaintiff's motlon for
sumrary judgment be and the same 1s hereby overrulead.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that intervenors! motion for
sumrary Judgment be and the same is hereby sustaned.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff’s objections to
reccmmendations of the United States Magistrate be and tne same

are hereby overruled,.

~ ) ,._-~.}' / R o .
ENTERED this "=~/ day of e , 1972,
- "I. . f"ll
.

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-



IN THE UNRITED STATLES

LISTRICT

CQURT FOR

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKXLAHOMA

JOHN C. McGRATH, Trustee of the
Estates of 0il Field Drilling
Company, Petroleum Eguipment
Leasing Company, and Gas Trans-
nmission QOrganization,

Plaintﬁff,
vS.

CARSON WAYNE NEWTON, a/k/a WAYNE
NEWTON, JERRY P. NEWTON, THOMAGS

A, AMATO and_NEWTON ENTERPRISES,
INC., a corporation,

Defendants.

ORDER OVERRULING PLAINTII.'S
END RECOMMENDATIONS OF MNAGILS
SUSTAINING SPECIAL PPPEA
QUASH AND OBJECTIONS TO

OVER THE PERSONS OF
DISMISSING

or'

¥ alnl

ACTION

The Court hag for consideration

ANCE,

DEFEND
COMPIATNT AND CAUSE

OB JECTIONS
STRATE AND

THE

JURISDICTION

DANTS AND

»0 findings and recommendations of Magiscrato,

and opposition

fully advised in the proml

That the plaintiff's chjections to

recornendations of the Magisgtrate

That the Special Ap;

Oziections to Jurisdiction Owver thoe

complaint L

Tnat the

= 4 Lt £

LECH O

SN S T £

shodlag bo

jurisaicuion.

thereto, the afficdavits

E

l 72"(.:—39t
)

At

oo
YA s
)

)

J

L - -r
M LT R
) .
)

Y 5
/

A

)

TC TINDINGS
ORDILR
MOTION TO

the plaintizZi's obzu

...L AJA R ':'f-

Wrdoand

(AT I U R SR

\ -t - -
coTion Lo Das PR
Ty e g g " N
Porooms O eI N :
IRUNNS b TSRS VONIIFES 5 W NGRS

in



IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERLD that plaintiff's objecﬁions
to the findings and recommendations of the Magistraete be
and the same are hereby overruled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Special Appearance,
Motion to Quash and Objections to Jurisdicticon over the Per-

1

sons of Defendants be and the same is !

vy

ereby sustaincd.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the complaint and cause

of action be and the same are hereby dismissed.

ENTERED this -~ | day of - , 1972.
. /

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES CF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

vs, CIVIL ACTION NO, 70-C-381
40.00 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR Tract No, 1048M
LESS, SITUATE IN NOWATA COUNTY, (Working (13/16ths) Interest
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND EDNA only)
COUCH, ET AL,, AND UNKNOWN
OWNERS,

Defendants, FE I L E D

JUL 311972
JUDGMENT JACK G, BLLVER-aAlTIh
. . Clerk
1. U. S. DISTRICT COURT

Now, on this JéLL_ day of ??‘ij , 1972, this matter
comes on for disposition on applicatfon of Plaintiff, United States
of America, for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon
just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files
in this action and being advised by counsel for “laintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the working interest in the
estate condemned in Tract No, 1048M, as such estate and tract are
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in
this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject
matter of this action,

&4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power, and authority to condemn for public use the subject property

Pursuant thereto, on December ¢, 1970, the United States of America



o

filed its Declaration of Takinz of a certain estate in the above
named tract of land, and title to such property should be vested
in the United States of America as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taking.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated
compensation for the working interest in the estate taken in sub-
ject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out below in paragraph 12.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the
working interest in the estate taken in subject tract was the de-
fendant whose name is shown in paragraph 12 below, and such named
defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by
this judgment.

8.

The owner of the working interest in the estate taken in
subject tract and the United States of fmerica have executed and
filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for such interest in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below,
and such stipulation should be approved.

S

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated compensation for the working interest in the
estate taken in subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipula-
tion as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency
gshould be deposited for the benefit of the owner. Such deficiency
is set out below in paragraph 12.

10,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to
condemn for nublic use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as

such tract is particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration

“2-



of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the extent of the working
interest in the estate described in such Declaration of Taking, is
condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and
all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from
asgserting any claim to such interest,

11,

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the
date of taking, the owner of the working interest in the estate
condemned herein in subject tract was the defendant whose name
appears below in paragraph 12, and the right to receive the just
compensation for the taking of such interest is vested in the
party so named.

12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
stipulation as to just compensation, described in paragraph 8 above,
hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the
award of just compensation for the working interest in the estate
condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO, 1048M
(Working (13/16ths) Interest Only)

OWNER: Wilbur McCracken

sward of just compensation,

pursuant to Stipulation - - - - $5,000,00 $5,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - $3,775.00
Disbursed tO OWNEr = = = = = = = = = = = = « = = = = = None
Balance due tO OWNEr = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - - §5,000,00
Deposit deficiency = = = = - - = = = $1,225,00
13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the
United States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this
Court, in this Civil Action to the credit of Tract No. 1048M,
the deficiency sum of $1,225.00, and the Clerk of this Court

“3_



then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract to

Wilbur McCracken, the sum of $5,000.00.

/s/ Fred Daugherty

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Jack M. Short

JACK M., SHORT
Ass't United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THL HORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OXLAHOMA

STATE FARM PIRE & CASUALTY )
COMPANY , )
)
Cemplainant, }
)
Vs, g Mo, T2-C=137
ZORAH ETHEL KNOTT and HAROLD )
BAKER, )
) o :
Defendants. ) T _
&
O RDER

i e e

NOW on this é;ii‘day of July, 15872, the complainant,
State Farm Fire & Casualty Company, has filed its application
asklng the Court to dismiss the asbove entitled cause on the
srounds and for the reason that the judgment entered in Cause
No. C-69-51. in the District Court of Creck County, State of
Oklahoma, Bristow Division, entitled Zorah Uthel Knott, plaintiff.
versus Harold Baker, defendant, has been fully satisfisd and
compromised between the partles and a Release snd Satisfaction
of said judgment having been filed in the Diastriet Court of
Creek County, Bristow Division, the Court being fully advised
in the premises {inds that by reason of the settlement of said
Judgment the i1ssues hersin are moot and there is no issue to ha
adjudicated by this court and the appliecation of 3ald complainant
should be granted.

IT IC THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGHED AHD DHECREED the complaint
heretofore filed in the above entitled cause by State Farm firs &
Casualty Company and the Cross-Petitlon filed nereiln by Harolid

saker are both dlamissed with prejudice. —
N




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SUN PHOTO COLOR, INC.,

Plaintiff
vs
CROWN DRUG CENTERS, INC., formerly
CROWN DRUG COMPANY, INC.,
OKLAHOMA PHOTO SUPPLY, INC.,
NATIONAL PHOTO CORPORATION and
EXEL PHOTO COMPANY,

Defendants

T Nt e et T M Nt W M Nt Sl s

No. Civil Action .
71-C-362
F i L b
. lt 1‘ 2 r’( e‘q:}_}

FIACK C. STLVER-ACTINAgrk
. S. DISTRICT COURT

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT

PREJUD ICE

ﬁfz\

Now, on this :;2 /__ day of July, 1972 comes on

for hearing the motion of the plaintiff to dismiss the above

entitled cause without prejudiced to the beringing of a future

action, plaintiff appearing by its attorney,

John W. Moody of

Boyd & Parks, and defendants, Oklahoma Photo Supply. Inc.

National Photo Corporation and Exel Photo Company. appearing

by its attorney Thomas G. Marsh, and the Court being fully

advised in the premises, having examined the files and pieaaings

~in this cause, and having heard the argument of counsel finds

that said motion to dismiss without prejudice should be sustained.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by

the Court that the above entitled cause is hereby dismissed

without prejudice to the right of the plaintiff to bring a

future action.

r

E S T A
" i)

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES- DISTRICT COURT
APHBOV&D FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

.\ »

SOBN L

NAttorheZ_for Plalqgi
i tun \cu\,\

" —

Attorney for Defendants



IN THE UNITED STATIES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ',
LOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE
H INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND,
]
1| Vs, Plaintiff, No., 72 C 117

MICHIGA N PIPELINE & CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.,,

L T

|
b -
! i Defendant., U, S, “"Z‘ Cler ﬁu
!

APPLICATION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT
AND MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NCW the plaintiif, by and through its attorneys, Dyer, Powers and
Marsh, and shows unto the Court that heretolore on the 6th day of July, 1972, the above
matter came on for hearing before this Honorable Court and the defendant not being
present or represented by counsel, was adjudged in delault and a default decree of
judgment was entered in said cause; plaintiff would further show unto the (urt that
4 setidement of all issucs had been reached by and between the parties but that because
il of plaintiff's counsel being on vacation, knowledge of said settlement agreciment wis not:

comimunicated to the Court.

| WHERETFORE, this plaintiff prays that the default judgment heretofore rendercd
| on the 6th day of July, 1972, be vacated, sct aside and held for naught; and that
|| plaintif's motion for dismissal of this causc with prejudice be herewith approved,

DYER, POWERS & MARSH

| By

ATTORNEYS FFOR PLAINTIFT

i 1501 Fourth National Bank Building
Tulsa, Okiahoma

ORDER

This matter coming on to be heard upon the plaintif('s motion to set aside tic

default judgment and applicaton [or dismissal of said cause with prejudice and the

Court being fully advised and informed in the premises does hereby order, adjudgc and
decree that the default judgment of this Court heretofore rendered on the 6th day of July,

1972, is hereby vacated and set aside and the above entitled causc is dismissed with

LAW GFFICES
oYon, PUWERS &
TARSH
120} FOURTH HATIONAL BLOG, ¢

LoLSh, OKLARQOMA 74118 i : 1

prejudice as to the defendant and at plainti{l's cost,

Done at Tulsa, Oklahoma, thisp2l day of July, 1972. ,



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

CIVIL NO: 72-C-36b///

FIlLEDpD
JAULRBLBR fpnr

Sl Clerk
U S. DISTRICT cougr

-—v‘—

William D. Vaught, et al.,

Tt Tt il Vi’ e St Vo ot erpl vt pat

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

24

NOW, on this £¢” day of July, 1972, there came on

for consideration this matter. The Court finds that the
Complaint was filed herein on February 7, 1972, and the

Amended Complaint was filed herein on April 19, 1972.

+ This is a civil action to quiet title, jurisdiction being

invoked under Title 28, Section 1345 USC.

The Court finds that, as to the Complaint, personal
service was had upon the following defendants: Earl C. Jones
aka Earl C, Jones, Jr.-and Patricia Ann Jones were served with
Complaint and Summons on March 10, 1972; that Norris Van
Richardson, Arlene Richardson, and Federal National Mortgage
Association were served on February 10, 1972; that William D.
Vaught and Opal Norine Vaught were served on February 22, 1972;
that American Plan Corp. of Tulsa County, Inc., now knownas
American Finance System of Tulsa, Inc. was served on February
9, 1%72.

The Court further finds that, as to the Amended Complaint,
personal service was had upon the following defendants: William
b. Vaught, Norris Van Richardson, Arlene Richardson were served
on April 24, 1972; That Federal National Mortgage Association

and American Finance System of Tulsa, Inc. were served on



April 21, 1972; that Earl C. Jones aka Earl C. Jones, Jr. and
Patricia Ann Jones were served on May 24, 1972; that Opal
Norine Vaught was served on May 25, 1972.

The Court finds that Opal Norine Vaught has filed an
answer herein on May 26, 1972, admitting as true and correct the
allegations of the Complaint as amended. Tﬁe Court further
finds that Federal National Mortgage Association filed its
Disclaimer herein on May 8, 1972.

The Court finds that the averments and allegations of
the plaintiff's Complaint are true and correct. The Court further
finds that judgment should be entered against all the named
defendants adjudging and decreeing that the United States of
America on behalf of the Administrator of Veterans Affairs is
the owner of the legal title in fee simple in and to the beiow
described real property, free and clear of all right, title
or interest of such defendants; that the subject defendants
should be adjudged to have no right, title, or interest in and
to such real property and that such defendants should be
permanently barred and enjoined from asserting any right, title,
or interest in and to such property, and that the fee simple
title thereto should be quieted and confirmed as against said
defendants and that ﬁhe forged instruments be expunged from the
record, cancelled and held for naught; and that the United States
of America, on behalf of the Administrator of Veterans Affairs,
should be adjudged the owner of the fee gimple title to
the following described real property situated in Tulsa County,
City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, and further should be adjudged to be

entitled to the immediate possession thereof, to-wit:



Lot Thirty-three (33), Block Four (4),

Suburban Acres an Addition to the City of

Tulsa, County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma,

according to the recorded plat amended thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that the plaintiff, United States of America, recover judgment
against the defendants, William D. Vaught, Opal Norine Vaught,
Earl C. Jones qka Earl C. Jones, Jr., Patricia Ann Jones, Norris
Vvan Richardson, Arlene Richardson, American Plan Corporation of
Tulsa County, Int., now known as American Finance System of Tulsa,
Inc., and Federal National Mortgage Association, adjudging and
decreeing that the United States of America, on behalf of
the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, is the owner of the
legal title in fee simple in and to the above-described real
property free and clear of all right, title or interest of *
such named defendants; that the subject defendants have no
right, title or interest in and to such real property and that
they are permanently barred and enjoined from asserting any
right, title or interest to such property and the fee simple
title theretoc is quieted and confirmed against said defendants
and the forged instruments referred to in the Complaint are
expunged from the record, cancelled and held for naught; and
further that the United States of America, on behalf of the
Administrator of Veterans Affairs, is the owner of the fee
simple title to the above described property and is entitled to

the immediate possession thereof.

UNITéD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
Approved.
,,/4%fi¢€;47ﬁff;¢ézl§?-

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN *DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

WILBERT MOORE,

Petitioner,

/
VS. No. 72-C-189% Vv

F1LE]
dUL201872 |

JOHN H. POE, Cle
U. S. DISTRICT COUr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

L L S

Respondent.

ORDER DENYING MOTION
UNDER TITLE 28 U.S.C. SECTION 2255

Petitioner, Wilbert Moore, after a plea of not guilty
was tried in the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Oklahoma by the Court with a jury and was found
guilty of violation of the Federal Narcotic Laws and duly
sentenced to a term of seven and one half years.

Petitioner seeks an evidentiary. hearing before this
Court upon the ground that at the time of trial he was suffering
from narcotic withdrawal symptoms and was, therefore, incompetent
to stand trial or to aid in his defense. .

Petitioner appealed to the United States Court of
Appeals, Tenth Circuit, from the judgment and conviction and
such judgment and conviction was affirmed by that Court.

This Court finds from a careful examination of all of
the files and records in this cause and the files and records
in case No. 70~-CR-39 that there is no basis in fact for plain-
tiff's claim for relief under Title 28 U.S.C. Section 2255, and
his motion is, therefore, denied.

The record shows that petitioner has been in continuocus
custody since the date of his arrest, February 14, 1970, through
his trial which was held May 25-28, 1970, and the sentencing
“upon the verdict of guilty on June 15, 1970.

There is attached to respondent's brief a letter t?
the United States Attorney's office from Twilah A, Fox, M.D.

"June 18, 1971 *

Jim L. Lindsey
Law Clerk
United States Attorney
Northern District of Oklahoma
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
RE: METHADONE DETOXIFICATION
Dear Mr. Lindsey:

My procedure for detoxifying patients using
heroin takes five days and involves giving Methadone
in diminishing doses, twice daily. Under this system
the patient experiences nervousness for the next four
to six weeks. ‘

A patient withdrawing from hereoin without the
use of Methadone will experience nausea and vomiting,



| S

This same letter is referred to by petitioner in his brief. 1In
a report from Dr. Fox attached as an exhibit to petitioner's
Motion he states in part: "He was admitted for Methadone
detoxification. This was accomplished, and the patient was
discharged on no medication and comfortable."

The petitioner relies on Hansford v. United States,
365 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1966). There 1s no similarily between
Hansford, supra. and the case at bar. Petitioner here was in
custody 1n a drug-free environment for three months prior to
trial, whereas the defendant in Hansford admitted from the
witness stand that he had been using narcotics throughout the
trial daily.

In the case at bar the Court did not observe that
petitioner was suffering from any withdrawal symptoms, and
this trial covered four days. Never was there any gquestion
about the competency of petitioner made at the time of trial
or before trial.

Where the entire record and files in a case, including
exhibits relied upon by petitioner, clearly show that he was
not suffering from narcotic withdrawal symptoms at the time of
his trial, he is not entitled to an evidentiary hearing upon
his bald statement that he was incompetent due to withdrawal
symptoms . v

THEREFORE, as above stated petitioner's Motion is

denied.
Dated this /5 ? day of July, 1972.
UNIéED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
1l Cont'd.

severe anxiety, muscular pain, abdominal cramping,
running nose and eyes, and profuse sweating. These
symptoms will last approximately 24 to 36 hours and
then taper off. The mental function is not impaired,
thus, judgment, perception and reasoning remains
intact, even if the patient is quite ill physically
throughout the process.

Sincerely,
/s/ Twilah A. Fox, M. D.

TWILAH A. FOX, M. D."



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GEORGE de MOHRENSCHILDT,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
) 72-C-40
vs. . )
}
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, y F 1 LED
)
Defendant. ) JuL 141977

SOHWN H. FUE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT
ORDER OVERRULING PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS AND

RECOMMENDATIONS OF MAGISTRATE: ORDER SUSTAINING DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS; AND ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT AND
CAUSE OF ACTION

The Court has for consideration the objections filed by
plaintiff to the findings and recommendations of magistrate,
the briefs in support and opposition thereto, and having carefully
perused the entire file, being fully advised in the premises,
finds:

That plaintiff's objections to findings and recommendations
of the United States Magistrate should be overruled.

The Court further finds that plaintiff's claim, if any,
arises upon agreement not in writing, or implied agreement,
or in the alternative upon quantum meruit, and that the same accrued
not later than May 26, 1966. The Court further finds that this
action was not brought within 3 years next following the accrual
of the pleaded cause of action, and that the same is barred
by the provisions of Title 12 0.5.A. §95, in view of the
provisions of §2, Chapter 98, Oklahoma Sessions Law 1965, as

published in Title 12, Oklahoma Statutes, 1965, Sec. 105, and



[UTITR S+ Y g e Y e e o TR e

in further view of the provision of §52 of Article 5 of the
Constitution of the State of Oklahoma.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that plaintiff's objections
to findings and recommendations of the United States Magistrate
be and the samé are hereby overruled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that defendant's motion to

dismiss be and the same is hereby sustained and the complaint

and cause of action are hereby dismissed. .

ENTERED this /) day of j‘{ 7., , 1972.

7

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




JUDGMENT ON DECISION BY THE COURT CIV 32 (1-6%)

United States Biatrict. Court

FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 71-C-25T7
ULYSSES J. WIMBUSH, .
Plaintiff

va. JUDGMENT

FROUG'S COMPANY, INC., a/k/a FROUG'S,
Defendant

This action came on for trial (Rrig) before the Court, Honorable FRED DAUGHERTY
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried

Chxad) and a decision having been duly rendered,,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the Plaintiff's Complaint is dismissed.

Fi1LED
JUL 131972

JUHN H. PUE, Clerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

Dated at TULSA, OKLAHOMA , this 13th day

of JULY , 1972

JOHN H. POE




UNITE.  STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR . IE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLALOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) ~
Vs, ) CIVIL ACTION NO, 71-C-20
)
70.00 aAcres of Land, More or Tracts Nos. 1262M, 1264M,
Less, Situate in Nowata County, and 1266M
State of Oklahoma, and Nellie
Agusta Miller, et al,, and : gl S
Unknown Owneré, ’ FoaL B I“ -
sy reagr
Defendants, " .
JUYN R bun, ek

U. S. DISTRICT COURY
AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

NOW, on this _/ Z./.day of July, 1972, this matter comes
on for disposition of the application of the Defendant Edgar C,
Welsh to correct the spelling of his name in the Judgment filed
herein on June 22, 1972, and on the check issued by the Clerk.pur-
suant to such Judgment. Having examined the files in this case
and being advised by the Defendant and by counsel for Plaintiff,
the Court finds that:

1. The Judgment filed herein on June 22, 1972, re-
cites that Edgar C. Welch was the owner of 3/5 of subject
nroperty and directs the Clerk to disburse certain funds
to Edgar C, Welch.

Z, Pursuant to such Judgment, the Clerk of this
Court issued his Check No. 5114, drawn on the National
Banik of Tulsa, payable to Edgar C. Welch.

3. The Defendant's surrame actually is spelled
with an "s" instead of a "c¢".

The Court concludes that the Judgment should be amended

and Lhe check corrected.

It Is, Therefcre, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED :ha-
che Judgment filed herein on June 22, 1972, be and hereby is
arenaed in the following particulars only:

The name "Welch" ampcarineg in paravraph 11 and
T f At

azain in paragraph 12, is chanrod to read ™delsh™,




It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall
anerd his Check No. 5114, dated June 23, 1972, drawn on the Nation-
ai Bank of Tulsa, so that the payece's namne shall read Edgzar C.
Welsh.,

/"/“ . . -
( R ’

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

| é?f.;ayltéiZiﬁr’

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JACK S. BURDEN, ) .,
|
Plaintiff, ) / )
vs, ) No. 71-C-226
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ; : K / L ’
) E D
Defendant. ) JUL i | |
JOK \
&s, g/”' POE, 01 ho”

JUDGMENT

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law this day filed, it is

THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT that the plaintiff take
nothing upon its Complaint in this case.

IT IS THE FURTHER ORDER AND JUDGMENT OF THIS COURT
that the defendant, United States of America, have judgment
against the plaintiff upon its counterclaim in the sum of
$156,016.28 together with interest at the rate of six percent
(6%) per annum to the date of this Judgment, and thereafter
at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum until paid.

IT IS THE FURTHER JUDGMENT OF THE COURT that the
defendant, United States of America, have judgment for its
costs herein expended.

Dated this Z ﬁg day of July, 1972.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



Form b.l2-b ' . . _ i

IN TﬁE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RNXTHHXEiSYRXRIXREHR!XHEEKE%%&%XXXXXXXXXBUKX@&%XUKKKK@ﬁx

EILED

State of Oklahoma, ex rel
LVepartment of Highways of
thne State of Oklahoma;

’ Plaintiff JOHN H. POE, Clerk
VS . L]
Certain parcels of land in Osage County
Oklahoma, containing 24.59 acres, more or
less; Judith M. Tiger AH KAH HU Allotee

)
)
)
)
)
)
;

Osage #91; Floyd Kelly and Kenneth Kelly; ) J/
; NO. 72-C-69
)

)
)
)
)
)

County Treasurer of Osage County; and The
United States of America,

Defendants

JOURNAL ENTRY .

NOW ON the (63 day of (]gxcf%/ s lQ?gQJ, tnis matter

v
came on for trial pursuant to(;Zsignment, plaintiff appearing by its
Judith M. Tiger,

attorney, james D Payne s and Jcfendant / appearing by

her attorney,__ Robert P. Santee, Assistant United States Attorney, ND of Okla.

Soth parties in open court walve trial by Jury and agree that
the 1ssues may be tried by the court without the intervention or
aid of a Jury. Whereupon the court examined the files and pleadings
and heara in open court the statements of counsel for both sides
and found as follows: that this was a condemnation proceeding
instituted by plaintiff; that commissioners were duly and regularly
appointed by the court and filed their report on the 4 day of

May s 197_2 ; that the sole issue to be aetermined in

this case 1s the amount of compensation that the defendants snould
receive because of plaintiff's appropriation of the land hereinafter
dqescribeda. The court found that the defendants shoula recover thne

sum °f_ Nipne thousand Six hundred dollars and no/100 A

($__9,800.00 } dollars, which would cover the damages due the

defendants, as well as full compensatlion for the land taken.

dUL 145972 W’/

U, S. DISTRICT COURT .

o q e



‘. Form 6.12-6

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court that

the defendants above named do have and recover judgment of and from

the plaintiff in the total sum of Nine thousand six hundred dollars and nc/}’

no/100 ($ 9,600.00 ) dollars. It is -

further ordered by the court that since the plalntiff has heretofore

deposited with the Clerk of the Court the sum of __Eight thousand

no ,
six hundred thirty dollars and Igh¥._g £30.00 ) dollars for

credit of the defendants, the defendant should recover Jjudg-

ment of and from the plaintiff the sum of Nine hundred

seventy dollars and no/164($970,00 ) dollars, which the

plaintiff (1s) (ape) ordered to pay through the Clerk of

this Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff'f
appropriation in fee simple, excepting and reserving all minerals
other than sand, rock and gravel, of the following described property,

to-wilt:

(SEE NEXT PAGE)



v . : <t

A strip, picce or parcel of land lyierg in Lie L W of Zccetion 18, T 2530, R 6 ¥ in
Osage Counly, Olklahoma, Said parcel of land {shaded arca) iz delincated as follous:

.
: ’

30,4077y

- - et ekl
o~ teeti idna—* - IR
|/ . . , Pree. e )
. -
. C .
: e P
. ; . WAL 21 3878 (o
' ’ '.'|
. . 206,14 1
' " : : YTV b
1 N . J.
FAE-T-400(21) ;
Yovcel No, 5 : . .
: By hN% . .
Sectfon 13, T 25K, RO E .
b/ 15017 Ac.
Pres. B/W 3042 Ac, ’ . .
‘ 1
, A1) trasinge ceatnined fo thia . j‘
i dereriprfon are based on the o . 3
! Oriahena State Mlane Coordinnte r . e
! Syaten and ure not sstroncaicsl ) o SR
i Learinge. BN . . Py
i - v . i <
I S\J & T TN
fs . & )
11 N\ « [ !:{
; . 1 e
- ("‘
<
|
. ‘ @ 1
- g |
FR ]
[ . I JOO5 . 04 fert Yoot of & . ‘
: r B e e —t -——-—_.u-----—__. "
b 205 fect Vesl i Lhe
' o BE corner of L%
w
]
~ W
-t
b
-t .
| “
: ™ ',.‘l
. 2 Y
. - oE
. b2 2
(=] L
. S
. L Y )
1 ~
“l ]
H H oh
;‘ . o
" '
! ; Sectfon. Line —7 3
) - - 3

o
Comtoiping 1217 geres, more or less. Scale 1"=400°



M ! st 4 ) P . N . .
4 . €t aae o oa R B T T Remmwy s s mal L, mal

LTS
-
-
l':
o
.
v
-

arcel of land lying in the EL L@k of Scction 18 % 25 N, R 6 L in

A strip, piooe or p
Osape County, Oklcohona.

Said parcel of land (shaded area) is delineated as follows:

-

.
r
7Sccuon Line . Proporty Line
. . i
. 5 .
- L ]
«
FAR-Y-400(21) -
Frrcel to. 5.1 3 .
.
LY nWY 4 .
Scetdon 18, T 25 H, R &6 E
v,
Tenp. RV 0.49 Ac. .
- L]
All bearings contnfned in this €
desceiption are based on the s
Orlahona State Plane ?_H_" o
Coordinnte Systen and ORI 1129.92 feet South of and
ard not astrononical 206,48 fcet Vert of the NE u
bearlngs, corner of UL e
\\ 3
LX)
) 1"
90
e . &
S\J ; &
v -
] .
-y S AR (:.E'.’l.':'.'.:.._,g- -
o oy ch Detowr
e S doh _
A g §EE JUSET
—‘J\ (5] B e pa——
; I .
:_' ) .
“ ! !
o [ * - K}
SN 3 ;
v i
-4 . . ]
o ) H
— -
Y
L] 4 -
j 3 ;
> : N
' i g 0
. ol [ ]
& 5
o - . u A
g H o
" o -
' W
Je 1
L] U g
o !
n
a
- v Soctfon Line

- " '
Containing 0.49 acres, morce or less. Scale 1"=400



A styip, picce or parcel of tand lying Sn the S\x SEi of Scetion 7, T 25 3,
Osayzce County, Oklahoma. Said parcel of lond (chaded avea) is deliveated as

W6 E in
folloas:

,}L { Sectioun Line
-

-

Present RV

:
. L]
_J
!
YAP-F-LCO(21} ’
Pareed Lol 7 -
£y, LY
Sectfon 7, T25 K, R G L
R/ C.G7 Ac,
Preo, R/ 3.08 Ac.
211 beavinsgs contatlned fa thls :
degcription rre based on the Oxlebena
Stante Vion2 Coordincie Syatem ond ere
not astront:icul bearinge.
-
¢ L]
L
: Section Linc —1§“A

R TR

Cﬁnichﬁﬂg___wfffli_wﬂ

ocres , more of less.,

Scale 1Y=400"'

e - - b



: : Y12

This is a temporary grant for the purposc of . : .

desceribed traoct: ' pe p)sc., of CDI’:.:LI-'UCL:LI]& driveways on the following
A strip, piece or parcel of land lying in the SV SFX of Section 7, 7T 25 N, R 6 W 3

CoUc ‘O + h . * vk

Os~pe Covnty, Oklabowa. Said parcel of land (shaded arca) is delincated as {ollm-.v-l-1

LY

+

L
. r .
)’(. Section Llnc/
r. ' '
. T H 77°22'18"E
FAP-T-400(21) - ‘l“g“m‘)—\ l n
Parcel Ho. 7.1 f\! ~ ‘-,:.p-,-:---.-......_,__._j 3.
Loopl IS TN S
iy Skg Ssﬁ{ﬂﬂxm¢gs@w
Section 7, T 25 N, RGE cle [l “y .
Temp., B/W 0.39 Ac. ~ - ',“:,. :\‘ -
b A
v wn...:..il_‘..'.‘...!.... b4

120.00 .
§ 77°22' 18"

N‘ 77021' 13“‘.’ ‘J‘l\:-(:]':rr

40, uu']

St
oD [P reaaf s
I3 D DS EEEE T B
\ w ey vyl ) 2ler
[ia] Eyn] LI P -
: @t e
f o . o l.* Tires [ 5% Eaea )
1 & o~ é_‘:-..a; 1o
[ oed - FEPENY ) o4
+ w L}
Hy 40,001 =
b S 77°21'18"E
o
o]
/) S
o (f *
- 0 ]
rt .9{
P 44
i o
tci 7] ¢
o C“\\" ©
o .
¥ . —t
211 - ™
~r -
iry . \ ‘
('! . /
Properiy Line ~ _— Section Line

Concaining 0,39 acres, more or less. Secale Y=400°



e i entivg

. : O F-400(21)
] . Parcel No.6
) |  6=1-72

A strip, picce or parcel of land lying in the Ni Wil of Scction 18, T 25 N, R 6 E In
Osage County, Oxlahoma. Said parcel of land (shuded area) is delinceated as follows:

Property & Section Lina
BT g ——— £ ]
it (/{-—Prel. R/s
293,91
$ 12°13'42"w
L Y
k3 .
: , PAP-400(21) .
b ., Parcel Yo, 6
it - : Part of the KEk . -
bt Section 18, T2I5 N, R 6 L .
” RN 1,62 Ac.
. Pres. R/V 0.93 Ac. , . .
&
et
. , >
L
L d
N
[7]
[ [ 1
£ o
!
{
i}
A4 . -

froperty & 1/16 Section Line

[
s z P SAL T oo

Lo

L
=
-t
e
b
& L1
a ~t
-t
e - ¥ ol
. «©
(]
B4 <
ar
- . u
-
[ ]
» » . - R . ..‘-. .

Property & k Sectica Line

", v
Conteining 2,62 ___acres , more or less. Scale 1"=400



e L

- 8

Form 6.12-6

be deemed complete and final and that the appropriation by plalntiff

-

in the condemnation proceeding is approved and confirmed.

DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

A Fe
ijorney for Plaintif

OBTET P, GANTEE

FRL N A

nATT
Assistant U, 3. Attorney

JU’D%&ZM N TIGER: s MQ"—_




Law OFCICES
DYER, POWERS &
MARSH
150 FOURTH NATIONAL B1NG.
T eA, OELANOMA 74119

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

| DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

| ROARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE )
|| (NDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND, )
‘ )
Vs, Plaintiff, ) No. 72 C 66
) Fi,j
. 11, LINNEMAN, INC., A ) 'L E L
Corporation, ) "U& 1% 1975
i o 4
| )
i Defendant. )} JUtiiy H. PUr;, Clerk

U. s DISTRICT COURT

APPLICATION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND
MOTION FOR DISMISSAL OF CASE WITH PREJUDICE ON
BASIS OF AGREED SETTLEMENT

COMTES now the Plaintiff, by and through its attorneys, Dyer, Powers and
Marsh, and shows unto the Court that heretofore on the 6th day of July, 1972, the above

matter came on for hearing before this Honorable Court and the defendant not being

present or represented by counsel, was adjudged in default and a default decree of

| judgment was entered in said cause; plaintiff would further show unto the Court that a
i L
settlement of all issues had been reached by and between the parties but that because of

plainti{'s counsel being on vacation, knowledge of said settlement agreement was not

communicated to the Court; attached to this Motion is a copy of the fully executed

stipulation and agreement of settlement by and between the plaintiff and defendant,

WHERIIFORE, this plaintiff prays that the default judgment heretofore rendere;
“on the 6th day of July, 1972, be vacated, set aside and held for naught; that the parties
stipulated and agreed settlement in this cause be entered and that plaintiff's motion for

digmissal of this cause with prejudice be herewith approved.

Tulsa, Oklahoma

O RDER

This matter coming on to be heard upon the plalntiff's motion to set aside the

delault judgment and application for dismissal of said cause with prejudice and the Court




heing fully advised and informed in the premises does hereby order, adjudge and decree

that the default judgment of this Court heretofore rendered on the 6dy day of July, 1972,

is hereby vacated and set aside and the shove entitled cause s dismissed with prejudice

19 to the defendant and at plaintiff's cost.

Mone at Tulsa, Cklahoma this /2 :é{hy of July, 1972.

: ' HS-%RABLE LUTHER BOHANAN



-
Lz T

SO IR T A AT T

PSR USRE  AN SO TR R 951

Defendant. : dUL 1 3 1972
UJ%HN H. POE, Clerk
SOTLOR 0T DISWMISSAL WITH PRESUDICE - 3. DISTRICT COURT
COmS AT the United States of America, plaintiff herein, and
oreny cives notice of its dismissal of this action with prejudice.

UNITED STATES OF AMIZICA

TATIATY G. GRAHALL
United States Attorney

AT SOA merTrT
ROBIRT P. SANTLD

Assistant United Siates Avtorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL NO: 72-C-103

FILED
sUL 111872

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

-y =

Bennie Earl Cash, et al.,

T Yl Yt Nt Nt Nl Ml N N St S

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

.
THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this :) day

» 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P.

Santée, Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants,
Bennie Earl Cash aka Bennie Cash, Roberta Lynn Cash, Doctor
W. C. Fulton, Gary M, Jay, and Robert B. Copeland, appearing
not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Bennie Earl Cash aka Bennie Cash,
Roberta Lynn Cash, and Doctor W, C. Fulton were served by
publication as shown on Proof of Publication filed herein; that
Gary M. Jay and Robert B. Copeland were served with complaint
and summons on April 3, 1972.

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based

upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage



securing sald mortgage note and that the following described
veal property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Sixteen (16), Block Two (2), DEVONSHIRE

PLACE FOURTH, an addition to the City of

Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according

to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Bennie Earl Cash aka Bennie Cash
and Reberta Lynn Cash, did, on April 1, 1964, execute and
deliver to Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage
and mortgage note in the sum of $8,000 with 5% per cent interest
per annum, and further providing for the payment of monthly
installments of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants,

Bennie Earl Cash aka Bennie Cash and Roberta Lynn Cash, made
default under the terms of the aforesaid mortgage note by
reason of their failure to make monthly installments due
thereon for more than 12 months last past, which default

has continued and that by reason thereof the above-named
defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of
$7,273.93 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at the
rate of 5% per cent interest per annum from February 1, 1971,
untlil paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT I5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Bennie Earl Cash aka Bennie Cash and Roberta Lynn Cash, in rem,
for the sum of $7,273.93 with interest thereon at the rate
of 5% per cent per annum from February 1, 1971, plus the
cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional
sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or

sums for the preservation of the subject property.



TT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upoun the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of
Oxlahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement
the real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the Court.
IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
ol any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or any part thereof.

ST £ -
rfﬁ’//;(j//; i fé? , J%;?/Vha4”/

United States District Judge.

APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IM TiIE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

nited States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL NO: 72-C-104

—_r—

Tim Esau aka Timothy J.
Bsaw, =L al.,

FILED

JUL 111972

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

et T ot et o N e M N e” e

Defendants.

TIIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this day
of July, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Tim Esau aka
Timothy J. Esau and Mary L. Esau, Texaco, Inc. and Oklahoma
Employment Security Corp., appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Tim Esau aka Timothy J. Esau and Mary
.. Fsau were served by publication as shown on Proof of Publication
filed herein:; that Texaco, Inc. was served with complaint and
summons on April 10, 1972; that Oklahoma Employment Security
Corp. was served with complaint and summons on April 4, 1972.

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
sccuring said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Thirty-one (31), Block Seven (7), FAIRHILL

SECOND ADDITION, a subdivision to the City of

Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Cklahoma, according
to the recorded plat thereof.



THAT the defendants, Tim Esau aka Timothy J. Esau
and Mary L. Esau, did, on March 29, 1962, execute and deliver
to Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage and mortgage
note in the sum of $12,600 with 5% per cent interest per annumn,
and further providing for the payment of monthly installments
of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Tim Esau
aka Timothy J. Esau and Mary L. Esau, made default under the
torms of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure
to make monthly installments due thereon for more than 11
months last past, which default has continued and that by
reason thereof the above-named defendants are now indebted
to the plaintiff in the sum of $10,065.75 as unpaid principal,
with interest thereon at the rate of 5% per cent interest
per annum from April 29, 1971, until paid, plus the cost of
this action accrued and accruing.

1T TS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Tim Esau aka Timothy J. Esau and Mary L. Esau, in rem, for
the sum of $10,065.75 with interest thereon at the rate of 5%
vor cent per annum from April 29, 1971, plus the cost of this
action accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced
or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure action
by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for
the preservation of the subject property.

IT TS FURTIIER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's

money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to



the United States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma,
commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the

real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction

of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the

Court.

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
from and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue
of this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each
of them and all persons claiming under them since the filing
of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and

foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to

the real property or any part thereof.

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

= 7 /
v T g
fﬁ/;Qnéif%%fz;ﬁ?lﬂﬂfm‘

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL NO: 72~-C-105

Fl1LED

4UL 111972

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT CQURT

.

Hugh V. Kelley, ot al.,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this - day
of July, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Hugh V.
Kelley, Margaret J. Kelley, Bill Silver, Frances E. Silver,
Clifford Earl Carter, Sharon Kay Carter, Home Federal Savings
and Loan Association of Tulsa, Dry Dock Savings Bank, Home Federal
Savings and Loan Association of Chicago, Federal National
Mortgage Association, Levine's Department Store, Carl A. Clark
dba Clark Investment Company, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that Clifford Earl Carter and Sharon Kay
Carter were served by publication as shown by Proof of Publication
filed herein: that Hugh V. Kelley and Margaret J. Kelley were
served with complaint and summons on April 11, 1972; that Bill
Silver and Frances E. Silver were served with complaint and summons
on April 10, 1972; that Home Federal Savings and Loan Association
of Tulsa was served with complaint and summons on April 10, 1972;
that Dry Rock Savings Bank was served with complaint and summons
on April 11, 1972; that Home Federal Savings and Loan Association
of Chicago was served on April 5, 1972; that Levines; Department
Store and Carl A. Clark dba as Clark, Inc. were served with complaint

and summons on April 10, 1972.



It appcaring that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing saild mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Seven (7), Block Thirty-eight (38), Valley

View Acres Second Addition to the City of Tulsa,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according to the recorded

plat thereof,

THAT the defendants, Hugh V. Kelley and Margaret
J. Kelley, did, on March 26, 1965, execute and deliver to
Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage and mortgage
note in the sum of $10,500 with 5% per cent interest per annum,
and further providing for the payment of monthly installments
of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants,

Hugh V. Kelley and Margaret J. Kelley and Clifford Earl

Carter and Sharon Kay Carter, made default under the terms

of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure

to make meonthly installments due thereon for more than 7 months
last past, which default has continued and that by reason
thereof the above-named defendants are now indebted to the
plaintiff in the sum of $9,510.59 as unpaid principal, with
intercst thercon at the rate of 5% per cent interest per annum
from August 1, 1971, until paid, plus the cost of this action
accrucd and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Clifford Earl Carter and Sharon Kay Carter, in rem, and Hugh

V. Kelley and Margaret J. Kelley, for the sum of $9,510.59

with interest thereon at the rate of 5% per cent per annum



From August 1, 1971, plus the cost of this action accrued

and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced
or cxpended during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for
taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation

fd

of the subject property.
I I5 FURTIHIER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

upon the fallure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
ironey judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
he United States Marshal for the Northern District of
dklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement
the real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited
with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the Court.

1T I5 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or any part thereof.

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THI UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL NO: 72-C-155

FiL

k11 1972
OHN K

E ¢
us msm;c w’%

-y -

Arthur Perry Mullins, et al.,

D

Defendants.

e Y

JUDGMENT O FORECLOSURE

~ A

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this f§/f”aay
of July, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Arthur Perry
Mullins and Wanda Tee Mullins, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that said defendants were served with
complaint and summons on May 11, 1972.

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property 1s located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Fifteen (15), Block Four (4) , SUBURBAN

ACRES SECOND ADDITION to the City of Tulsa,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according to the

recorded plat thereof,

THAT the defendants, Arthur Perry Mullins and
Wanda Lee Mullins, did, on December 29, 1964, execute and

deliver to Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage

and mortgage note in the sum of $9,700 with 5% per cent interest



per annum, and further providing for the payment of monthly
installments of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Arthur
Perry Mullins and Wanda Lee Mullins, made default under the
terms of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure
to make monthly installments due thereon for more than 14
months last past, which default has continued and that by
reason thereof the above-named defendants are now indebted
to the plaintiff in the sum of $9,128.16 as unpaid principal,
with interest thereon at the rate of 5% per cent interest
per annum from January 1, 1971, until paid, plus the cost
of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,
Arthur Perry Mullins and Wanda Lee Mullins, for the sum of
$9,128.16 with interest thereon at the rate of 5% per cent
per annum from January 1, 1971, plus the cost of this action
accrued and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or
to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure action
by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for
the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's
money judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to
the United States Marshal for the Northern District of
Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement
the real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction
of plaintiff's judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited

with the Clerk of the Court to await further order of the Court.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or any part thereof.

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

LTI

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

S N N S A TR i e e



IN Tl UITIHD SOAUTD DIOTURICT CcOUunT FOR ITh

COATIETRI DISTRICT O SITANOA

ANNTE L. LaFRALCE,
Plaintifl, CIVIL ACTEION [0, T71-C-15

VG

P et S et

THE UNITFD STATES OF AMERICA, FI LE D

Defendant. Jucl 1*%

JOHN H. POE, Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

AMENDMEWT TO JUDGHENT

o

.f{()"b _ ,
M3 on this day of July, 1972, the Court hoving

considered the Stipulation vreviously filed hercin wherein it was agreed
that this Court's Judgment of lay 10, 1972, chould be arended to exclude
interest payable at the rate of 10% per annum on said Judgrent.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECHREED that this
Court's Judgment of May 10, 19Y2, ©te and the same is hereby amended to
exclude the following: '"plus interest at the rate of 100 per annun until

paid."”

Colrn. E o

ULTTED STATES DISTHICT JUDGE



PR PR

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NATHANIAL HUDSON,
Petitioner, ,

(/

V. Civ. 72-C-131%

FI1LED

PARK ANDERSON, Warden,

Respondent. \}ULj 11972 Q{ﬁﬁh/
JUHN H. PUE, Clerk
. O RDER U. S. DISTRICT COURT

PETITIONER HAS FILED HEREIN his petition for a writ
of habeas corpus. He asserts that his rights have been vioclated
in that he has been denied speedy review, denied a new trial,
and adequate means to prosecute his appeal. It appears from
the pleadings that the petitioner was charged in Case No. CéF.
70-1767, District Court of Tulsa County, with the offense of
Second Degree Burglary After Former Conviction of a Felony.
After a plea of not gquilty, he was tried by a jury which con-
victed him on October 22, 1970. HQ has alleged that at the
time of sentencing, November 9, 1970, petitioner duly and timely
did all things necessary to perfect his appeal toc the Oklahoma
Court of Criminal Appeals. Such appeal was to have been per-
fected by filing a petition in error, transcript, and certified
copy of the court record in the Court of Criminal Appeals on or
before May 9, 1971. At that time, the court revorter failed,
through no fault of the petiticner, to have the transcript pre-
pared. Upon petiticner's application in Case No. A-16,762, the
Court of Criminal Appeals granted an appeai out of time and
allowed an additional 120 days for the preparation and filing
of the transcript. The time again expired without the court
reporter completing the transcriot, and the Court of Criminal
Appeals then extended the time for an additional 45 days. This

period of time also passed without a transcript being prepared.



The petitioner, then, in Case No. A-17,090, made application
to the Court of Criminal Appcals to reverse and remand the
case. The court found that the state had failed to protect
the constitutional rights of the petitioner, and on November
24, 1971, reversed and remanded the cause for a new trial.

In early December, the state filed a vetitioen for Rehearing.
The petitioner immediately filed his brief opposing the Petition
for Rehearing about the tenth of December. Thereafter, on
December 15, 1971, it appears that the court reporter did file
a purported transcript of the case. On or about December 20,
1971, petitioner filed a Supplemental Reply to Petition for
Rehearing, in which he challenged the transcript as being in-

adegquate.

From the record, 1t thus appears that there is still
pending and undecided before the Court of Criminal Appeals, in
Case No. A-17,090, a Petition for Rehearing by the state, and
there has now been filed a purported transcript which is chal-
lenged by the petitioner. The adegquacy of the transcript has
not been determined by either the trial court or the Court of
Criminal Appeals. Such factual matters should, of course, be
resolved by the state courts and presumably will be considered
by the Court of Criminal Appeals in the final order on the

Petition for Rehearing.

The real question presented to this court at this
time is whether the delay in ruling upon the Petition for Re-
hearing has been inordinate, excessive, and unreasonable.
Petitioner's supplemental reply brief was filed around December
20, 1971, and this action was commenced April 25, 1972. The
matter had only been submitted before the Court of Criminal
Appcals for some four months prior to the time petitioner

sought relief in the federal courts. In light of the legal

-2



issues to be resolved, the factual detcrminations reguired
concerning the adequacy of the transcript and the heavy
caseload in the Court Qf Criminal Appeals which is known

to this court, we cannot say that such delay is unrcasonable.
Mere lapse of time does not, in and of itself, constitute a

denial of a constitutional right. Jones v. Crouse, 360 F.2d

157 (CA 10 1966). 1In view of all the circumstances in this
case, comity calls for extended deference until the state

action is completed,

The peéitioner has not alleged that his conviction
was because of any deprivation of federal constitutional rights.
It does not follow that even if the delay were unreasonable
under the circumstances, that such a delay would ipso facto

render his detention unlawful. In Prescher v. Crouse, 431 F.2d

209, 212 (CA 10 1970), the court said:

"Having found the absence of inordinate, ex-
cessive and inexcusable delay, we need not further
consider whether such a delay ipso facto equates
with illegal detention cognizable under 28 U.S.C.

§ 2241. We only note that in previous cases we

treated the issue in the context of exhaustion

and either required a hearing on the merits of

the original habeas claims or refused to grant

the writ upon grounds that the delay was not

constitutionally excessive." (Footnotes omitted.)
If further delay in the ruling on the Petition for Rchearing
should become constitutionally intolerable, this court, in a
proper habeas corpus proceeding, could then find petitioner
had exhausted his state remedies and proceed to a hearing upon
the merits of any alleged constitutional infirmities in his
conviction and sentence, including any alleged denial of his

right to appeal.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED that the petition for a

writ of habeas corpus is dismisscd.

b7
paTED THIS /& Zpav oF JuLYy, 1972:

&4./44 LA, 7\’7_,1'!1—-* ettt

UNITED STATLES DISTRICT JUDSE

-3



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARGARET PELTON,

Plaintiff, ‘
vs. : u//
No. 71-C-151
ELLIOT RICHARDSON, Secretary
of Health, Education, and
Welfare of the United States

of America,

F; i i E E)

“JL 11]97{ H
J0HIN H, e y
W *‘{'J(
U S DisThicT coygr

"Defendant.

JUDGMENT

This cause comes on for consideration by the Court
upon the pleadings and transcript of the record, and upon full
consideration thereof the Court affirms the decision of the
Appeals Council dated March 1, 1972, that the claimant is not
entitled to widow's insurance benefits under Section 202 (e)
and 223 respectively of the Social Security Act, as amended.

Dated this /QZ day of July, 1972.

ez, W&W&

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JACK S. BURDEN,

)
Plaintiff
)
VS.
)
UNITED STATES OF .AMERICA, \ -L///
) CIVIL ACTION NO. 71-C-226
Defendant
)
V3. ) F? i l“
TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE b [3
COMPANY, a corporation, ) p 11y 1977 )} i
UHK H "
Defendant ) 4 S, DlSTRIU; Clefk
COuRr

ORDER DISMISSING TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY

At a pre-~trial qonference pursuant to notice came plain-
tiff Jack S. Burden, defendant United States of America, and
Transwestern Pipeline Company by their respectlve attorneys,
and the Court having heard and considered the statements of
counsel, together with the testimony adduced at the prior
hearings hereof and the briefs and authorities filed, and
being of the opinion that there is no genuine issue as to any
material fact with respect to the possible liability of
Transwestern Plipeline Company in this cause and that Trans-
western Pipeline Company is entitled as a matter of law to
be dismissed; 1t 1s hereby ORDERED that the previcus order
of this Ccurt dated Mareh 23, 1972, denylng the motion of
Transwestern Pipeline Company to dismiss be hereby set

aslde; and




I% is further hereby ORDERED that Transwestern Plpe-

line Company be and 1t is hereby dismissed from this actlon.

DATED this /A@ day of July, 1972.

:7:£J~é14~¢44*’b/

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

L st i S T



MICHAEL R, MASON, )
Plaintiff, ; ?
—ven 3 Case No, 72-C-233 Civil i L
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ;
Respondent. ; F; i L E D
JuL10t2
. ORDER JOHN H. FUE, Ulerk

Mason, No. 69-CR-15 Criminal, Northern District of Oklahoma on

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

U, 8. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff has applied to this Court for a reduction of the

sentence imposed in United States of America v. Michael Robert

18 February 1969, It is Plaintiff's contention that the Court has

the power to grant this relief under the all writs act, 28 U.S5.C.A,

not begun to serve the sentence imposed, Deckard v. United States,‘

§1651. Coram nobis is an appropriate remedy where the prisoner hag
|
381 F. 2d 77 (Eighth Cir. 1967), or where the sentence has been J
i
|

served, Ward v. United States, 381 F. 2d 14 (Tenth Cir. 1967).

It is available to one presently serving such a sentence only to

correct errors of the most fundamental character, United States v. |

Malinsky, 310 F. Supp. 523 (NY 1970). It is not a substitute for

a proper proceeding under 28 U,S.C.A, §2255. Cito v. United Stategs,

283 F. 2d 49 (Tenth Cir. 1960), cert. den, 366 U.S. 938, 81 S.Ct.

1664, 6 L.Ed. 2d 849,

Plaintiff presents no ground which would entitle him to relief
ander 28 U.S.C.A. §2255 nor under the principles governing the writ
of error coram nobis discussed above. He merely seeks reduction
of sentence. The power of the Court to reduce sentences is defined

by Rule 35, F.R.Cr.P., 18 U.S.C.A,, and such power terminated




-2-

according to the terms of that Rule 120 days after the date
Plaintiff was sentenced. The 120 days have long since passed in

this case.

Plaintiff's Petition for Writ of Error Coram Nobis is denied.

It is so ordered this /£ day of July, 1972,

' »?/’uﬂr%ﬂ y//»w

Fred Daugherty
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

)1
IiT. E. PATTERSON, JOE L. REED

'and HORACE E. TATE, on behalf
iof themselves and all others

'similarly situated,

; Plaintiffs,

{vs. CIVIL ACTION NO., 71-C-231

FAIRMONT MAYO HOTEL, . FILED
Defendant. Jm, - ? m

JOHY H. POE, Cimrk

U. S. DISTRICT COURY
CONSENT JUDGMENT

The Plaintiffs, T. E. Patterson, Joe L. Reed and Horace E. Tate,
having filed their amended complaint herein on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated on December 23, 1971, and the Defendant, Fairmont
Mayo Hotel, having filed its answer on March 27, 1972, and the Plaintiffs and
Defendant have stipulated and agreed that:

I.

Plaintiffs, T. E, Patterson, Joe L. Reed and Horace E. Tate are
adult citizens of the United States and, respectively, of Little Rock,
Arkansas, of the State of Alabama, and of the State of Georgia, as more fully
set forth in the said amended complaint,

II.

The Defendent, San-Tul Hotel Company/Simon Zunamon Company d/b/a
the Fairmont Mayo Hotel, owns and operates a hotel kmown as the Fairmont Mayo
Hotel in Tulsa, Cklahoma, as well as & restaurant located within sald hotel
and known as the Golden Flame Room.

I1I.
| This action is a proper class action under Rule 23(b) (2) of the

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure as provided in the Pretrial Order of this

Court of May 22, 1972.




-2 -

Iv.
The Fairmont Mayo Hotel and the Golden Flame Room are places of
ijublic accommodation within the meaning of 42 U.S.C.882000a--2000a-6.

V.
The operations of the Fairmont Mayo Hotel affect commerce within
the meaning of 42 U.S.C. 82000a-(c)}(1), in that it provides and offers to
provide lodgings to transient guests and contains 462 rooms for sleeping plus

additional rooms for conferences and meetings.

VI.
The operations of tLe Golden Flame Room affect commerce within the
meaning of 42 U.S.C. 82000a-(c¢)(2), in that said restaurant serves and offers
to serve food and beverages to Interstate travelers and a substantial pro-

portion of the goods sold has moved in interstate commerce within the meaning
of said statute.
VII.

The Golden Flame Room is physically located within the premises of
the Falrmont Mayo Hotel and said restaurant holds itself out ag serving the
patrons of saild hotel, and therefore 1s an establishment covered under 42
U.S.C. 82000a-(b)(4) and (c)(4).

| VIII.

Plaintiffs have alleged that on February 5 and 6, 1971, they and
certain other perso::;:efused service in the Golden Flame Room of the Fairmont
o Hotel on account of race, in violation of 42 U.S.C. 881981, 1982, 1983,
tiz 20008~-2000a~6; and Defendant has denied said sllegations and represented
to this Court that 1t was, is and will be its poliey to accommodate and serve
Bll persong without regard to race or color and that all its officers, employees,

Pgents, and those acting in concert with them, will continue to follow this
policy faithfully at all times in the operation of the Failrmont Mayo Hotel and
Tll the facilities of said hotel, including the Golden Flame Room.

IX.

Plaintiffs and Defendant, in the interest of conserving the time of

the Court and avoiding the additional time and expenses reguired by the trial




i -5 -
J
. of this matter, having duly consented to the entry of this final consent
i%decree.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1T IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court, making no finding on the issue of racial discrimination, that the

!
|
|
,ISan-Tul Hotel Company/Simon Zunamon Company d/b/a Fairmont Mayo Hotel Company,

itogether with all their agents, employees, successors, and all persons in
‘active concert or participation with each or any of them be, and each of them
is, hereby permanently enjolned from engaging in any act or practice, including,
but not limited to, any refusal to admit or any failure or refusal to sell

food, meals or beverages or 1o provide service, which deprives any person,
directly or indirectly, on a;count of his raece or the race of his companions

of the full and equal enjoyment of the goods, services, facilitles, privileges,
advantages or accommodations of the Fairmont Mayo Hotel or the Colden Flame
Room,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties shall
each bear their own costs of this proceeding and that, in the event that one
or more of the plaintiffs, or any member of the class represented by the
plaintiffs in this proceeding, should seek judicial relief pursuant to this
Order, said moving party shall first afford the defendant, San-Tul Hotel
Company/Simon Zunamon Company d/b/a Fairmont Mayo Hotel Company, fifteen (15)
days notice of its intention to seek such judicial relief.

The Clerk will furfijh a copy hereof to each attorney.

I

//
Entered this _ 7 day of _ % ij?, , 1972,

LUTHER BOHANON
LUTHER BOHANON
United Stateg District Judge

Consented 1o:




Law OFFiCES
DYER. POWERS &
MARSH
180t FOURTH NATIONAL BLDA.
TULSA, OKLAHONRA Y4119

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE )
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND, )
)
vs. Plaintiff, ) No. 72 C 66
) ' ] D
F. H. LINNEMAN, INC., A ) F L S
Corporation, ) wi T »
Defendant., ) b S &

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

The summons and the complaint in the above entitled action having been duly
served on the defendant, and the defendant is in default for failure to appear in this
action, and the plaintiff appearing pursuant to regular assignment; the Cour't declares
that the defendant is in default and affords judgment to the plaintiff as hereinafter set
forth, itis

ORDERED that judgment be entered in favor of the plaintiff abovenamed, and
against the defendant abovenamed, in the sum of $1141,28 together with interest at the
rate of 10% from and after this date, with costs in the sum of $19,35 and attorney fees in
the amount of $250.00,

DATED at Tulsa, OCklahoma this__\riiday of July, 1972,

ordtboy, Fostovsiso

JUDGE




IEU:s1b
6/23/712

LAW OFFiCES
UNGERMAN,
GRABRL,
UNGERMAN
& LziTan

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA. OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

5

JUDY HARRIS, CAROL TIDD and )
CINDY WAGGONER, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
) Civil Action v
Ve, ) . .
) NO. 72'0"9
STANDARD FINANCE SERVICE COMPANY, ) FILED
)
Defendant. ) dULT 972
ORDER DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' JOHN H. POE, Clerk
CAUSES OF ACTION WITH PREJUDICE U. S. DISTRICT COURT
NOW, on this 2.—_0; day of .//-//:’ , 1972, there having

been presented to the undersigned United States District Judge sitting in and
for the Northern District of Oklahoma the joint motion filed herein by the
Plaintiffs and the Defendant seeking an order of Dismissal with Prejudice of
the various causes of action filed by the Plaintiffs in the above styled and
numbered matter, and the Court having considered the same and being well and
sufficiently advised in the premises finds that said order should issue herein,
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THIS COURT that the causes of
sction of Judy Harris, Carol Tidd and Cindy Waggoner as contained in the above
styled and numbered matter and as against the Defendant, Standard Finance
Service Company, be, and the same is hereby ordered dismissed with prejudice
to the bringing of any future action on the same and at the cost of the De-

fendant herein.

Qﬁzﬁggﬁig,;%fdaéitazpdtf/

Unjited States District Judge

APPROVED:

D '\\'

RSV

David Harris, Attorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND,
vs, P} aintiff, No. 72 C 117

MICHIGAN PIPELINE AND CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC,,

Defendant,

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

The summons and the complaint in the above entitled action having been duly
served on the defendant, and the defendant is in default for failure to appear in this
action, and the plaintiff appearing pursuant to regular assignment; it is

ORDERED that judgment be entered in favor of the plaintiff abovenamed, and
against the defendant abovenamed, in the sum of $473.72 together with interest at the
rate of 10% from this date, costs in the sum of $15.00 and attorney fees in the amount
of $200.00.

DATED at Tulsa, Cklahoma this = day of July, 1972,

ittt

LUTHER BOHANON

DISTRICT JUDGE



LAY OrricEs
DYER, POWERS &
MARSH
190% FOURTH NATICMAL BLOG.
TULSA, OKLAHOMA T4t10

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOA RD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND,

)
)
)
vs. Plaintiff, ) No. 72 CEHF /.2, /
)
MURRY PIPE LINE COMPANY, )
)
)

Defendant.

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT Co

The summons and the complaint in the above entitled action having been duly
served on the defendant, and the defendant is in default for failure to appear in this
action, and the plaintiff appearing pursuant to regular assignment; and the plaintiff
has filed a motion for default judgment and an affidavit of the amount due; it is

ORDERED that judgment be entered in favor of the plaintiff abovenamed, and
against the defendant abovenamed, in the sum of $428,00 together with interest at thé
rate of 10% per annum from this date, with costs in the sum of $15.00 and attorney [ees

in the amount of $200.00,

.

DATED at Tulsa, Cklahoma, this - day of July, 1972,

TUTHER BOHANCH
JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

o KENNETH CROUCH, DAN J. DAVISSON
and LEE A. MULHALL d/b/a Crouch
Davisson, Mulhall Co., Realtors,

Fi1LED
JULT 1972
JOHN H. FOE, Clerk
. S. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiffs,
_vs_

EDWARD A. SMITH, GERTRUDE A. SMITH
and HERBERT P. BLEUSTEIN,

L R N L T B e S

Defendants. No. 72-C-180

ORPER OF DISBURSEMENT AND
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Now on this u_jifday of July, 1972, there comes before the
Court for its consideration the joint "Stipulation of Dismissal”
filed herein by the plaintiffs and defendants and the "Application
for Disbursement of Deposited Funds and Order of Dismissal"
filed herein by the defendants Smith. Attached to said Applica-
tion is a copy of an "Agreement and Release" made between: the
defendants Smith and the defendant Bleustein wherein it 1is
agreed and stipulated that the $10,193.15 deposited with the
Court Clerk by the plaintiffs in the interpleader action should
be paid to the defeﬁdants Smith and this civil action should
be dismissed with prejudice.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is the order of the Court as follows:

1. The Court Clerk shall disburse the $10,193.15 here-
tofore deposited by the plaintiffs in the above captioned
interpleader action over to the defendants, Edward A. Smith
and Gertrude A. Smith, without further restrictions; and

2. The above civil action is hereby dismissed with

prejudice as to all parties.

- /ﬂzl/ﬁ{w /t'/f 2 2 g

U.S. District Judge




L) J

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MR. and MRS. SAM A, ORCUTT,

Plaintiffs, .
pd

Vs,

No. 71-C-162

MISSOURI PACIFIC RATLROAD
CO., a corporation,

E\L;FD/(/
uw H -~

$hit
QUN ¥ g
ORDER FOR DISMISSAL \li S. 0\"3"'- T T

Defendant.

e T L L N R e S

On this 7 day of July, 18971, this case was reviewed by the
Honorable Fred Daugherty, one of the judges of the United States District

Court for the Northefn Digtrict of Oklahoma, and having reviewed the file

and the oral stipulations of counsel, the court finds that the "specia'l appearanc’_e
motion to quash service of summons, and objections as to venue'of the
defendant, Missouri Pacific Railroad is valid for the reason that the defendant
;'ailroad has no lines of road or structures in Tulsa County, Oklahoma and
that the action was improperly filed in its inception in the district court
of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

It is therefore ordered that the above styled action be and the same

is hereby dismissged as prayed for in the motion to quash of the defendant,

“

such dismissal to be without prejudice.




